Rules 1 26A/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name and
address

{c) Insert date

Presenter's name, address
and reference

The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1.26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company number

(7300994

{(a) El Matadore

Limited

I (b) Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP of Sinclair Harris, 46 Vivian Avenue,

Hendon Central, London, NW4 3XP

supervisor of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

(c) 16 February 2015

Attach my progress report for the penod

from

(¢) 16 February 2015

to

(d) 15 February 2016

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached (8

ann

Signed

Date 5 April 2016

SINCLAIR HARRIS
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
46 VIVIAN AVENUE

HENDON CENTRAL

LONDON Nwa 3axpP

TEL 020 B203 3344

FAX 020 8203 4333

Liquidation Section |

>
<
O
ow
=
l—
o
42]

For Official Use
Post Room

!
*A5508LS2"
A12

16/04/2016 #81
COMPANIES HOUSE

A




Supervisor's Annual Report to Creditors

Pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986

El Matadore Limited
t/a El Matador

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

[CVA NO: 491 OF 2015 IN THE IN THE HIGH COURT]

CONTENTS

1 Introduchion

2 Progress of the Company Voluntary Arrangement

3 Asset Realsations/Contrtbutions into the Company Voluntary Arrangement
4 Conduct of the Directors

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Supervisor's Remuneration

7 VAT

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account from 16 February 2015 to 15 March 2016 Appendix A
Schedule of Agreed Claims and Dividend Paid (if apphcable) Appendix B

Time Analysis {SIP 9 Matrix) Appendix C




i1

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

I, Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP MIPA of Sinclair Harris, 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon
Central, London, NW4 3XP was appointed as Supervisor to the Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA”) of El Matadore Limited at a Meeting of Creditors held on 16
February 2015

The Company’s Company Number 1s 07300994

The Voluntary Arrangement has been registered with the In the High Court The
Voluntary Arrangement Number 1s 491 of 2015

The Company’s trading address 1s 49 London Road, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 1AR

The Company’s registered office Is located at 49 London Road, Sevenoaks, Kent,
TN13 1AR

The principal activity of the company 1s operating a steak restaurant

Progress of the Company Voluntary Arrangement

The principal term of the arrangement 1s that the company will pay £1,500 per
month for six years into a pool of funds to be distributed, after costs, to the
creditors

As can be seen from the attached Receipts & Payments Account the company
made 12 payments of £1,500 into the CVA bank account during the year and 15 up
to date with its contributions

One of the principal terms of the arrangement 1s that the company will keep up to
date with 1its PAYE/NI obligations | have been informed by HMRC that the
company has fallen behind with paying its habiities for PAYE/NI and VAT
Accordingly, | have served a notice of Breach of the Terms of the Arrangement of
the company

I have been informed by the Director (who 1s a shareholder) as well as the other
two shareholders that this breach will be remedied

| have instructed a firm of solicitors to commence the process of petitioning the
High Court for the winding up of El Matadore Limited, but | have asked the
solicitor to give the director a period of grace whilst the director 1s remedying the
breach

I will notify creditors of developments in this matter in due course




31

32

4.1.

5.

Contributions into the Company Voluntary Arrangement

In accordance with the Proposal, the Company contributed 12 contributions of
£1,500 over a period of 12 months out of income generated from trading profits.

A total contnbution of £18,000 has been recewved to date for the benefit of
Creditors

Director's Conduct

The Directors have assisted the Supervisor throughout the progression of the
Voluntary Arrangement

Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

51

There are no Secured Creditors

Preferential Creditors

52

There were no preferential creditors in the Company Voluntary Arrangement

Unsecured Creditors

53

6.1

62

Agreed unsecured claims amounted to £143,003 This was higher than the sum
estimated in the onginal Voluntary Arrangement Proposal 1 enclose a schedule of
agreed claims (Appendix B) |am awaiting a claim from one creditor The largest
creditor 1s Amanullah Khan (£380,000) who 1s not proving for a dividend n the
CVA

Supervisor's Remuneration

The Creditors approved the Proposal, at the Meeting of Creditors held on 16
February 2015, which fixed the basis of the Superwisor’s remuneration by
reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the CVA

My total time costs for the period from the 16 February 2015 to 15 February 2016
are £8,190 This represents 30 3 hours at an average rate of £270 per hour
Attached as Appendix C 15 a Time analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the CVA 1 would confirm




that fees of £576 has been drawn The following disbursements have been drawn
Bonding £720 and HMRC Petitiontng Costs £920

7. VAT

71 Recent case law has found that VAT 1s not chargeable on either Nominee or
Supervisor’s Fees However, VAT is still chargeable on various other payments

Please contact me If you have any gueries

Yours faithfully,

M=

Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP MIPA
Supervisor




Appendix A

El Matadore Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

Supervisor's Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Period from 16 February 2015 to 15 February 2016

£

RECEIPTS
Contnbutions 18,000 00
Interest Received 111

18,001 11
EXPENDITURE
Nominee's Fees 3,000 0C
Petition Costs paid to HMRC 920 00
Supervisor's Remuneration on account 576 00
Bonding Costs 72000

5,216 00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Barclays Bank Plc 12,641 11
VAT Control 144 00

12,785 11




Appendix B

Q0 EOIEYT F 19 E0S'SDS E]

11
ELEL A 3 DSSWZIA|  wopuol| snandAingsuiy TE[  3SPOH AINqsies J00|3 yIgf  S3dAIRS JONPR) S5RUISNG SBD USIILg

AL sayed 6f3
vo8SLTPT  F | T9£0S'6TT 3 [H1D pZ 0042441 088 J3Y)) 35y 2TNA| xassngisam| Buyliom peoy uenduieg|  ssno #¥pug ueaBuuing SVA TWOISN) 1§ ANUSAAY WH
00 000 9 3 3dL TTMN uopuo] U3)D $JpI0D] Peoy ANyl £26]  J1) Selenosiy weyey ydasor
STOZ 10 61 Patep |} ud Wwawauodistd Jo pasd 00 000 0F€ 3 dIv A8[ ueasieq wioye umo) [Ppawy 3019 H RTT Uey Ye||nuewWy
WIS WIBD JO jUswales |esadoig vy | 9ssaappy GSSRIppY|  pssduppy £553IppY 2552Ippy 18534ppY JWRN

q xipuaddy

SI0PaIJ paimasun

9107 AJenigag 5T e se swiel) paaidy o anpayls
{wA2) 10peIZg |3 B/3 PRIWL 210pRIEW |3




Appendix C

[s1031p242 {BRURIRRIC JBYIC puR SPRACIdWR Bpndul) sijed sIoupe.)
SIoRPaI> uum Bunesunwwon

sanss 834A0[dWa Buod-un

Bujpeay 1o; Buiunesdy

suopessdo Jo wnlsdeusiy

s2|eS 1@$5E STAUISNY AURdol4

UORANeD 1980

Yim Buzenolay

tipsse Buunsui Buundes JuAILIP]

13 WapIIFIUE UDI |
suodal yoa

MBIARL T IS

$pI0331 JO BIURLAIUIRIY
usieayiau Waknuoddy
dn 135 3R SIUIWRY
Auiuueld asesy
sSWRAND R Aoledas Y10 Yum adusijduey
22ueydwos pue Juiuodas Acinielg

Niomp o sadwexy

siojipary

Ruiper]

S13558 JO LOIIBSI|EAY

suopehisaau|

puR uDIERHULLPe "Bsuedwod olnjels
Ayanay plepuelg

$33rUpL § 40 S1UR U) 3181 100 dsey)

0e13

Qet3

1R15 ueddng

0313

0913

JelRisIwIpYy

(1%

QT3

IGTRNISIVIWDY JOaS

OFZ¥

ory

11 ie¥euepy

082%

114

IEEL LT

Tifeueyy

C6EF

06EF

1eulieg [ adiduirg

S10Z

13414

s2100 1nealliey)

Y9 £F

PEOAUI 3G 0L

9463

paoau;

06183

paunes sag) e1oy

0423

06183 t0E ve

St

95

BLT

sinoy [e10]

+E)

$13110L 3)139ds 35ED)

95823

895v3 o9t

oz

95

re

s101paL)

0L

063 EC

EQ

duipes)

03

0F -

$13%TY JO UDIESI|eaY

03

suoileBisasu|

2573

TES'EI orl vE

ST

16

Juued
PU® UCIIRIISIUKUPE FIURNOWOS AJOINIEIS

ey aTesaay

1507 |RIOL SInOH (2301 sunoy yeis ueddng

saney

$IN0Y JOLRIISIM] W
Y IOWBASIMILEY | e nsunpy oS

sunoy
€ Rfevew

smoy
T sleuey

sinoy
1 radeuely

SIN0Y J3uLey

WIOM J0 UONEHISSeEY

S0z AeNGa4 §T 01 GTO7 AenigajoT)

9T0Z/E0/LT]

uopep(nbyy v

paLwWI Bi0pRIBAL {3

3 xipuaddy

POLIRE 10§ WIS Iun)

aeq

sweu luaiy

9T - ST0Z AUVINIAINS SILYH LNOIDHYHD SIHHVH YIYIONIS




